

No. 23-1020

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

STATE OF UTAH,  
PETITIONER,

*v.*

ALFONSO VALDEZ,  
RESPONDENT.

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF UTAH*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

EMILY ADAMS  
FREYJA JOHNSON  
THE APPELLATE GROUP  
*P.O. Box 1564  
Bountiful, Utah 84054*

LISA S. BLATT  
*Counsel of Record*  
AARON Z. ROPER  
ERIN L. BROWN  
NATALIE R. SCHMIDT  
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
*680 Maine Avenue SW  
Washington, DC 20024  
(202) 434-5000  
lblatt@wc.com*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT .....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	8
I. Courts Are Not Divided on the Questions Presented.....	9
A. There Is No Split on the First Question .....	9
B. There Is No Split on the Second Question .....	11
II. This Case Does Not Warrant This Court's Review.....	14
III. The Decision Below Is Correct .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	23

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Andrews v. New Jersey</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2623 (2021).....	12, 14
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018).....	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Davis</i> , 220 A.3d 534 (Pa. 2019).....	9, 12
<i>Doe v. United States (Doe II)</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988) .....	5-6, 16, 20-21
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610 (1976) .....	18
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976) .....	6, 11, 22-23
<i>G.A.Q.L. v. State</i> , 257 So. 3d 1058 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2018).....	9
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Jud. Dist. Ct.</i> , 542 U.S. 177 (2004).....	5
<i>Pennsylvania v. Davis</i> , 141 S. Ct. 237 (2020).....	9, 14
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990) .....	8, 20-22
<i>People v. Sneed</i> , 187 N.E.3d 801 (Ill. App. Ct. 2021) .....	17
<i>Popoola v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1212 (2020) .....	10-11, 14
<i>Seo v. State</i> , 148 N.E.3d 952 (Ind. 2020).....	13
<i>Sneed v. Illinois</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1012 (2024) .....	14
<i>State v. Andrews</i> , 234 A.3d 1254 (N.J. 2020) .....	12, 17
<i>State v. Stahl</i> , 206 So. 3d 124 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2016).....	9-10, 17
<i>United States v. Doe (Doe I)</i> , 465 U.S. 605 (1984) ....	11, 22
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000) .....	5, 7, 11, 16, 19-20, 22
<i>United States v. Oloyede</i> , 933 F.3d 302 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	10-11
<i>United States v. Ortiz</i> , 422 U.S. 891 (1975).....	16

IV

	Page
Constitution:	
U.S. Const. amend. V .....	19
Other Authorities:	
Samuel A. Alito, Jr., <i>Documents and the Privilege Against Self-Incrimination</i> , 48 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 27 (1986) .....	19
Br. in Opp., <i>Andrews v. New Jersey</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2623 (2021) .....	12
Orin S. Kerr & Bruce Schneier, <i>Encryption Workarounds</i> , 106 Geo. L.J. 989 (2018) .....	14-15
Orin S. Kerr, <i>Compelled Decryption and the Privilege Against Self-Incrimination</i> , 97 Tex. L. Rev. 767 (2019) .....	15
Logan Koepke et al., <i>Mass Extraction: The Widespread Power of U.S. Law Enforcement to Search Mobile Phones</i> , Upturn (Oct. 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2mufzt94">https://tinyurl.com/2mufzt94</a> .....	15
Alessandro Mascellino, <i>Cisco Report: 81 Percent of All Smartphones Have Biometrics Enabled</i> , BiometricUpdate.com (Nov. 4, 2022), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yzea5b9r">https://tinyurl.com/yzea5b9r</a> .....	14
Luana Pascu, <i>Biometric Facial Recognition Hardware Present in 90% of Smartphones by 2024</i> , BiometricUpdate.com (Jan. 7, 2020), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/mvrc76rj">https://tinyurl.com/mvrc76rj</a> .....	14
Laurent Sacharoff, <i>What Am I Really Saying When I Open My Smartphone? A Response to Orin S. Kerr</i> , 97 Tex. L. Rev. Online 63 (2019) .....	9
Kiem Ton, <i>Cellebrite Leads the Way: Unlocking the Latest iOS Versions and iPhone Devices</i> , Cellebrite (Mar. 26, 2023), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yrjuj7dy">https://tinyurl.com/yrjuj7dy</a> .....	15
